Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

LUTHER R. BONDS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0849 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has no cause to deny Luther R. Bonds’ application for a peace office license (“application”).  The Director shall grant Bonds’ application.
Procedure


Bonds applied for recertification of his peace officer license.  The Director denied Bonds’ application.  Bonds appealed.  We held our hearing on September 20, 2007.  Bonds presented his case.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  The case became ready for our decision when the reporter filed the hearing transcript on September 28, 2007.
Findings of Fact


1.
Bonds was licensed as a peace officer when he served on the Missouri Capitol Police before 1999.  

2.
In 1998 or 1999, Bonds became a police officer for the Overland Park, Kansas, Police Department. 

3.
Bonds was in a bar in Lenexa, Kansas, with two friends.
  A fight broke out in another part of the bar.  When Bonds and his friends attempted to leave, the bouncer demanded identification from Bonds.  Bonds did not recognize the bouncer at first, but later recalled that in his capacity as an Overland Park police officer, he had detained the bouncer about a year before.  The bouncer pushed Bonds in the back when Bonds turned to leave.  A Lenexa police officer, who was a friend of the bouncer, was outside the bar.  Bonds showed the officer Bond’s Overland Park police officer badge and attempted to complain about the bouncer’s pushing him.  At some point, Bonds touched the Lenexa officer to get his attention.  The bouncer then attacked Bonds from behind, and someone sprayed mace in Bonds’ face. 

4.
Bonds was charged with municipal ordinance violations regarding the events at the bar.  On August 13, 2001, a judge in the Municipal Court of Lenexa, Kansas, tried Bonds and found him guilty of battery against law enforcement officers in violation of Lenexa Municipal Ordinance § 3-9-D-4 (Count 1) and guilty of obstructing, resisting, interfering with officials in violation of Lenexa Municipal Ordinance § 3-9-D-3 (Count 2).  The court fined Bonds $100 for Count 1 and $150 for Count 2.

5.
When Bonds returned to Cape Girardeau and applied to be a police officer with that city’s police department in 2002, he found that his Missouri peace officer license had expired.

6.
In 2007, Bonds applied to the Director for recertification as a peace officer.


7.
The Director denied Bonds’ application.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Bonds’ appeal.
  Bonds’ Missouri peace officer license expired while he was living in Kansas.  11 CSR 75-13.040 provides:

(1) A person whose peace officer license has expired pursuant to section 590.030.6, RSMo, for failure to hold a commission as a peace officer for a period of five (5) consecutive years may apply to the Director to obtain a new peace officer license pursuant to 11 CSR 75-13.020.  An application for relicensing shall be treated the same as an application for a new license.

(Emphasis added.)  We treat Bonds’ application for recertification of his peace officer license as an application for a new license.


Section 590.100 provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director’s answer to the complaint is supposed to provide notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director contends that Bonds engaged in conduct that would constitute cause for discipline if Bonds were licensed:   

12.  Section 590.080 provides the following:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer who:

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; and

--------


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.
--------


13.  On or about August 13, 2001, in the [sic] Lenexa, Kansas, the petitioner was found guilty of Battery of a Law Enforcement Officer and Resisting Officials.  The Petitioner received a fine of $250.

14.  The conduct described in paragraph 13 is a criminal violation.

I.  Commission of Criminal Offense
A.  Bonds’ Prima Facie Case

Bonds has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence facts that show he is qualified to be licensed as a peace officer.
  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
  Bonds meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.
  “Testimony of a single witness may be sufficient to constitute substantial evidence to make a submissible case.”


Bonds sought to prove through his testimony that he did not commit any criminal offenses during the events that evidently led to his prosecution for the Lenexa municipal ordinance violations.
  This was the only evidence offered by either party as to what conduct underlied the convictions.  As reflected in our Findings of Fact, Bonds’ account of the events constitutes a denial that he committed any criminal offense.  Therefore, Bonds has established a prima facie case that there would be no cause under § 590.080.1(2) to discipline him if he were licensed and, accordingly, that there is no cause under § 590.100.1 to deny his application. 

B.  The Director’s Defense

The Director’s answer, as set forth above, asserts that Bonds engaged in conduct that would be cause to discipline him under § 590.080.1(2) if he were licensed because it constitutes a criminal offense.  Yet the Director failed to inform us, either in his answer or by evidence introduced at the hearing, what conduct Bonds engaged in and what law makes such conduct criminal.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2) provides that an answer shall:


(E) When the petitioner seeks review of respondent's action, include--


1.  Allegations of any facts on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations;

2.  Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts[.]
The Director’s answer fails to comply with these provisions.  First, the answer contains no allegations of fact describing what conduct constituted a criminal offense.  Paragraph 14 alleges that the “conduct described in paragraph 13 is a criminal violation,” but there is no conduct alleged in paragraph 13, just the finding of guilt and imposition of a fine.  Second, there is no allegation as to what law makes the alleged conduct criminal.  


Bond raised no issue concerning these deficiencies, perhaps because he assumed it was the same conduct about which evidence was presented at the municipal court trial for which he was present.  As in Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), the answer’s deficiencies do not prejudice Bonds.  
In any case involving the denial of a license by an agency included in the Administrative Hearing Commission Act, the answer filed by the agency frequently takes on a significance which surpasses that of an answer in the ordinary context of civil pleading.  This type of proceeding is authorized by § 161.272, RSMo 1978, which 
is triggered when an agency “refuses to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination. . .” When such refusal occurs, the applicant is notified of his right to file a complaint with the AHC, in which complaint the applicant must “set out with particularity” his qualifications for the license he seeks.  If, at the hearing, the applicant establishes his qualifications for examination for licensure or for licensure, the AHC issues “an appropriate order to accomplish such examination or licensure . . .” § 161.302, RSMo 1978.  Thus, unlike most civil proceedings where the basic issues are set out in the first pleading and effectively joined by a simple denial, the issues in a refusal-to-license case often cannot be discerned with certainty until the agency files its answer stating the reason for its refusal.  In such instance, the second pleading, the answer, serves the basic function of “notice” in the sense of due process to the applicant.
Thus, it would have been better practice for the Director to specify the facts upon which he relied, rather than the conclusions that appellant was guilty of conduct proscribed by § 375.141, supra. Nevertheless, appellant does not claim that his ability to prepare his case was in any way impaired by the lack of specificity in the answer; and, indeed, we do not believe it could be reasonably argued that any such impairment resulted.  He had been indicted for the very acts which he knew formed the basis for the Director’s refusal to license him; he had been dismissed as an agent by Allstate for those acts.  In short, he was fully aware of the reasons underlying the Director’s allegations in his answer and what was to be litigated at the hearing.

Although the Director’s failure to allege what conduct was criminal is not fatal to the Director's defense, his failure to present any evidence of the conduct and his failure to identify what law makes the conduct a criminal offense is fatal.  Our obligation is “to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and . . . issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.”
  A criminal conviction obtained after a trial estops the defendant from proving facts in a later proceeding different from those facts established at the trial.
  Nevertheless, for us to make the requisite findings of fact to sustain the legal conclusion that the applicant committed a 
criminal offense, the Director must first identify the elements of the criminal offense and, second, identify what ultimate factual issues proving those elements were established in the criminal conviction.  The Director’s failure to do so means that we cannot issue findings of fact and conclusions of law that support the decision to deny Bonds’ application.
1.  Elements of Criminal Offense

a.  Kansas Statutes

A liberal reading of paragraphs 13 and 14 of the answer allows the interpretation that the conduct upon which the Lenexa municipal court based its findings of guilt was “a criminal violation.”  However, the Director failed to identify what law makes the conduct criminal, either in his answer or at the hearing.   


The Journal Entry from the Municipal Court of Lenexa, Kansas, that the Director offered shows that the offenses were violations of municipal ordinances.
  The Director did not take the position at the hearing that the conviction of a municipal ordinance violation in Kansas is a criminal offense under Kansas law.  Instead, the Director introduced copies of Lenexa ordinances Section 3-9-D-4 “battery against law enforcement officers” and Section 3-9-D-3 “obstructing, resisting, interfering with officials” so that we could compare them to the corresponding Kansas criminal statutes to see that the elements in the ordinances and criminal statutes were the same.
  Although the Director did “point out” at the hearing that the section numbers of the statutes were printed just after each of the ordinances,
 he never introduced the statutes into evidence by formal presentation or stipulation or by asking us to take official notice of them.  Therefore, there is nothing in the record from which we can identify the elements of whatever statutory crimes the Director is trying to prove were committed.
b.  Lenexa Municipal Ordinances

Even if the violation of the ordinances were considered criminal offenses under Kansas law,
 the texts of the ordinances that the Director introduced fail to identify the legal elements of the violations for which Bonds was found guilty.  Section 3-9-D-4, “battery against a police officer,” provides:


Battery against a law enforcement officer is a battery, as defined in Section 3-9-B-2-B of this Chapter, committed against a uniformed or properly identified State, County or City law enforcement officer other than a correctional officer or employee, while such officer is engaged in the performance of his duty.  

(Emphasis added.)  The ordinance defining a “battery” is not in evidence.  

Section 3-9-D-3, “obstructing, resisting, interfering with officials,” sets forth the elements of six different violations, three of which could involve a law enforcement officer:
  
A.  Obstructing And Resisting An Officer:  Obstructing and resisting an officer is knowingly and intentionally, in any way or manner, hindering, obstructing, molesting, resisting or otherwise interfering with any City officer or inspector engaged in the discharge of his official duties.  

*   *   *

C.  Resisting Arrest:  Resisting arrest is knowingly and intentionally, in any way or manner, resisting, opposing or interfering with a law enforcement officer while such officer is engaged in making, or attempting to make, an arrest.

D.  Obstructing Legal Process or Official Duty:  Obstructing legal process or official duty is knowingly and intentionally obstructing, resisting, opposing or interfering with any person authorized by law to serve process in the service or execution or in the attempt to 
serve or execute any writ, warrant, process or order of a court, or in the discharge of any official duty.


Obstructing Legal Process of [sic] Official Duty includes, but is not limited to, knowingly and intentionally giving false information to any law enforcement officer with the intent of concealing the actual identity, age, date of birth, or other identifying information of the person about whom the law enforcement officer seeks the information, and with the intent that a law enforcement officer shall act in reliance upon such information.  

The Director has offered nothing to indicate which of these provisions Bonds violated.    
c.  Failure to Identify Criminal Offense

In summary, the Director fails to show that there is cause to deny Bonds’ application under § 590.080.1(2), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, because the Director has failed to show the elements of any criminal offense that Bonds was supposed to have committed.
2.  Bonds’ Conduct

Even if the evidence showed the elements of a criminal offense, there is no evidence on which we can base findings of fact as to what Bonds did to commit that offense.  Normally, the facts showing a criminal offense are proved by the Director’s introduction of records from the criminal proceedings that show what conduct the finding of guilt was based on or by other records or testimony.
  The only court record introduced was the Journal Entry showing that the judge found Bonds guilty of the charges of “Obstruct, Resist, Interfere with Officials,” and “Battery Against a Law Enforcement Officer.”  Even if we knew what the elements of those charges were, there is no court record, not even the charging document, showing on what ultimate factual findings the court based its finding of guilt.    


The Director did mark a police report as Respondent’s Exhibit D, but decided not to offer it after the following occurred:


MR. FEHR:  Exhibit D is a police report.  I don’t know if you want to count the statements at the bottom as being a certified copy or not.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Let me ask you this.  It says it’s confidential.  Is this a document that I can receive here?  

MR. FEHR:  I believe so.  I think the confidentiality means we’re not supposed to be sending it out to -- they were aware at the time we asked for these the purpose.  

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  Are these public records in our office?

MR. FEHR:  As far as I know, yes.  If you’re uncomfortable, I don’t think I need it.  Just to be safe, I'll just withdraw it so there's no issue. 

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  I just would need to have you address that issue for me.

MR. FEHR:  I cannot give you 100 percent answer.  I’d prefer -- like I said, I don’t think we really need it.  To err on the side of caution, I'll just withdraw it.

COMMISSIONER DOUGHTY:  I know in Missouri there are some law enforcement records that -- we are not a law enforcement agency and so while you can share them with a law enforcement agency unless you can find some basis if they’re closed.  I don’t know if this is a closed record or not.  

MR. FEHR:  That’s the complicated fact is the fact that these are documents actually from Kansas.  I couldn’t give you a definitive answer now.  Just to err on the side of caution, I’ll just withdraw it.  That would close my evidence with those three exhibits.
The Director offered nothing else to establish what conduct of Bonds constituted the commission of a criminal offense.
C.  No Cause Under § 590.080.1(2)

In summary, the only account of Bonds’ conduct is his testimony in which he denied any wrongdoing.  In this manner, Bonds established a prima facie case that there is no cause under 
§ 590.080.1(2), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, to deny his application.  The Director’s defense fails because the Director did not prove the elements of the ordinance violations or what conduct Bonds engaged in to sustain his convictions.  Without evidence to support any findings of fact as to what conduct Bonds engaged in that constituted a criminal offense, § 590.080.1(2) would not authorize discipline if Bonds were presently licensed.  Therefore, Bonds has shown through his testimony that there is no cause under § 590.100.1 to deny his application.    
II.  Violation of Statute or Regulation


As set forth above, the Director relies upon § 590.080.1(6), authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  Although 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)2 requires the Director to identify in his answer the statute or rule violated, the Director failed to do so.  More importantly, the Director failed to present any evidence at the hearing to show what statute or rule Bonds violated.
  Therefore, the Director failed to prove that there is cause to deny Bonds’ application under § 590.080.1(6).

III.  Bonds’ Remedy


Section 621.120,
 as made applicable by § 590.100.5,
 provides:

If at the hearing the applicant shall show that under the law he is entitled to examination for licensure or licensure or renewal, the administrative hearing commission shall issue an appropriate order to accomplish such examination or licensure or renewal, as the case may be.
We order the Director to grant Bonds’ application.
IV.  Good Character

If we found cause for the Director to deny Bond’s application, the Director would, at Bond’s request, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.
  Apparently in anticipation of seeking the alternative of obtaining probation, Bonds presented testimony of his experience in law enforcement and lack of any problems other than that represented by the Lenexa municipal court adjudication.  He also presented impressive testimonial letters from a federal prosecutor, corporate officials, and community leaders.
  Bond’s demeanor at the hearing was consistent with the assertions by the testimonials that he is a serious and sincere person dedicated to the community’s common good.

We make no findings on these issues because we have found no cause for the Director to deny the application and because, even if there were cause, the law provides that we “shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application[.]”

Summary


Bonds proved that there was no cause to deny his application under § 590.080.1(2), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, because he did not engage in any criminal conduct in Lenexa, Kansas.

The Director failed to show cause to deny the application under § 590.080.1(6), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, because he did not allege or prove what statute or regulation Bonds violated.  

SO ORDERED on October 17, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY     


Commissioner

	�The record does not show any date for the events in question.


	�There is no evidence of when Bonds filed the application.  However, Respondent’s Exhibit C is the Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire that Bonds signed on March 27, 2007.  This appears to be a form that is part of the application process.


	�Section 590.100.3.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006, unless otherwise noted.


	�1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E); Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984). 


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000; Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�State Board of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


	�Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).


	� State v. Sumowski, 794 S.W.2d 643, 645 (Mo. banc 1990).


	�Tr. at 12-13, 14.


	�Section 590.100.3.


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).


	�Resp. Ex. B.


	�Tr. at 6.  


	�Tr. at 25.


�Violations of municipal ordinances in Missouri are civil matters, not criminal prosecutions.  City of Cape Girardeau v. Jones, 725 S.W.2d 904, 907 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987).  Our own research indicates that Kansas law may be different to some extent.  See, City of Lenexa v. Higgins, 16 Kan.App.2d 499, 825 P.2d 1152, 1154 (Kan. App., 1992), holding that in Kansas, “[a] conviction in a municipal court proceeding is more criminal in nature than civil.”  Yet the Director cites, and we could find, no law establishing that the municipal ordinance violations that Bonds committed were “criminal offenses” under Kansas law.





	�The other three provisions prohibit interference with “judicial officers,” “prosecuting attorneys,” and “firefighters,” and tampering with a public record.


	�See Director of Public Safety v. Dickstein, No. 05-1842 PO (Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 7, 2006), in which the licensee admitted the offense at the hearing; Director of Public Safety v. Maize, No. 05-1152 PO (Admin. Hearing Comm’n February 17, 2006), in which certified copies of police reports established what occurred; and Director of Public Safety v. McMillan, No. 04-1531 PO (Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 23, 2005), in which a copy of a blood test report and a uniform citation established an offense under § 577.012, RSMo Supp. 2004.


	�Tr. at 10-11.


	�In past similar cases, the Director has alleged that a finding of guilt for a criminal offense violates his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C), which provides that the Director has cause to discipline any licensee who “Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.”  Because the Director did not identify this regulation as the one that Bonds violated, we do not address whether any “violation” of the regulation would provide cause to deny Bonds’ application.  However, we have in past decisions explained why the Director’s lack of statutory authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090 deprives him of the authority to rely on it.  See Director of Public Safety v. Dickstein, No. 05-1842 PO at 2-4 (Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 7, 2006).  Any reliance on this regulation fails also because, as we have explained in the text, the Director failed to identify what criminal law the court found Bonds guilty of.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�“The provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, and any amendments thereto, except those provisions or amendments that are in conflict with this chapter, shall apply to and govern the proceedings of the administrative hearing commission pursuant to this section and the rights and duties of the parties involved.”


	�Section 590.100.4.


	�Pet. Exs. 1, 2, 3, and 4.


	�Section 590.100.3.
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